
 

 This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication [communication] reflects the views   only of the 

author, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of the information contained therein. 

          
 

MIND 
Erasmus+ strategic partnership for Higher Education  

DEVELOPMENT OF MECHATRONICS SKILLS AND INNOVATIVE 

LEARNING METHODS FOR INDUSTRY 4.0 

E1 REPORT 

Project Title 

Development of mechatronics skills and innovative 

learning methods for Industry 4.0 

2019-1-RO01-KA203-063153 

Output 
E1 – MIND Platform for learning new skills in 

mechatronics within the network for Industry 4.0 

Date of Delivery September 2021 

Authors 
Erwin-Christian Lovasz, Corina Gruescu (UPT)       

Version V1, 14.09.2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



     

 

This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication [communication] reflects the views only of the 

author, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of the information contained therein. 

         

1. Description of MIND Project 
 

EU founded Erasmus+ project MIND (Development of mechatronics skills and innovative 
learning methods for Industry 4.0, Project Reference: 2019-1-RO01-KA203-063153) follows the main 
objectives:  

1. Determine the most frequent mechatronics skills necessary for Industry 4.0 in the partner 
nations' regions. 
2. Raise students' employability, relevant knowledge, and competencies by taking into account 
the demands of firms implementing Industry 4.0 principles. 
3. Construction of an online e-learning platform that will support courses and learning materials 
on cutting-edge industrial issues will improve the learning experience of teaching staff and 
students. 
4. Enhance and build cross-sector synergies through collaboration between higher education 
institutions and private sector representatives with the goal of closing the gap between 
company needs and real capabilities acquired through higher education curriculum. 
 
The activities planned during the project development include more multipier events, 

organized by different partners.  
 
2. Summary of the multiplier event 
 
On the project timeline, the Multiplier event (E1) was scheduled for March 2020. According to 

the recommendation of the National Erasmus Agency, due to pandemic and restrictions imposed with 
it, the event was postponed. It was rescheduled for 25th February 2021. It was organised by the 
Romanian partner University Politehnica Timisoara and was held as an online event. The main target 
of the event was the dissemination of results obtained in the IOs of the project.  

The audience consisted of  industry experts affiliated to regional companies and academic staff. 
The purposes of the event were: 
1. Presentation of Project MIND. Mechatronics competences and skills and innovative learning 

methods for Industry 4.0. 
2. Presentation of the results of Intellectual Output IO-1 MIND 
3. Presentation of the results of Intellectual Output IO-2 MIND  
4. Presentation of the results of Intellectual Output IO-3 MIND. 
Lecture: Smart Manufacturing and Automation with Industry 4.0 
Lecture: Smart Manufacturing and Automation with Industry 4.0 
Lecture: Implementation of new manufacturing technologies and systems for Industry 4.0. 
 
The schedule of the event is presented in the following table: 
 

18:00–18:20  Opening session. Presentation of Project MIND. Mechatronics competences and skills 
and innovative learning methods for Industry 4.0. 

18:20-18:40 First session. Presentation of the results of Intellectual Output IO-1 MIND. 
Mapping and scientific literature review on the mechatronics skills for Industry 4.0 

18:40-19:00 Second session. Presentation of the results of Intellectual Output IO-2 MIND. 
MIND Curriculum 

19:00-19:20  Third session. Presentation of the results of Intellectual Output IO-3 MIND. 
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Lecture: Smart Manufacturing and Automation with Industry 4.0 
19:20-19:40 Fourth session. Presentation of the results of Intellectual Output IO-3 MIND. 

Lecture: Implementation of new manufacturing technologies and systems for Industry 
4.0 

19:40-20:00 Fifth session. Feedback and final remarks. Conclusions 

 
The Multiplier event was planned to have five main presentations which were held by the UPT 

representatives. The presentations were focused on Mind outputs description. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
3. Attendance 
 
For inviting participants, e-mails were sent directly to regional companies who could be 

interested in the project and to academic staff and students. The invited participants received an 
invitation with the agenda and a feedback questionnaire, per e-mail. 
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The following companies were present at the event: 

• Mitsubishi Electric, Timisoara 

• Honeywell, Lugoj 
• Heraeus Romania, Timisoara 
• Robsol, Timisoara 
• Hamilton Central Europe, Timisoara 
• Kromberg & Schubert, Timisoara 
• Continental, Timisoara 

• Continental Automotive, Timisoara 
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• Contitech, Timisoara 
• Vitesco Technologies, Timisoara 
• Emerson Electric, Timisoara 

• Hennlich, Timisoara 
• Drass Romania, Timisoara 
• Hella Romania, Timisoara 
• Hella Romania, Lugoj 

• C&A Logistic, Timisoara 
• IFB Finwest, Timisoara 

• Obrist Eastern Europe, Timisoara 
• Ortokinetica VMC, Timisoara. 

 
The list of the attendees during the multiplier event (E1) is presented below. 
 

ID Name and surname Affiliation e-mail address 

1 Albert Calin  Mitsubishi Electric albert.calin@mpl.mee.com  

2 Alexeev Lucian UPT, ICMR  lucianalexeev@gmail.com  

3 ANCULIA Corina-Maria UVT, PU-BSID corina.hogea83@e-uvt.ro  

4 ANDRECA (VELCOTÄ) Ionica UVT, PU-BSID ionica.velcota81@e-uvt.ro  

5 Anghelescu Alin  UVT, PFC, Media Digitala  petru.anghelescu01@e-uvt.ro  

6 Ardelean D. Maria  UVT, Publicitate maria.ardelean01@e-uvt.ro  

7 Ardelean Maria  UVT Publicitate  maria.ardelean01@e-uvt.ro  

8 Arimescu Izabela  Honeywell Lugoj  
izabela.gabor-
arimescu@student.upt.ro  

9 Arjoca Ion Ciprian  UPB- Mecatronica  ciprianarjoca@gmail.com  

10 Baba Zoltan  Heraeus Romania SRL zoltan.baba@heraeus.com  

11 Balog Bogdan Gheorghe  UTCN  balogbogdan7@gmail.com 

12 Banda Magdalena Robsol magda@robsol.ro 

13 Bates Madalina-Maria  Hamilton Central Europe mbates@hamilton-ce.com  

14 Bejenaru Stefania-Costina UVT, Publicitate stefania.bejenaru01@e-uvt.ro  

15 Beuca Irina  Kromberg & Schubert beucairina8@gmail.com  

16 Beuca Lorena Continental lorenabeuc98@gmail.com  

17 BLEAHU Emanuela UVT, PU-BSID emanuela.bleahu87@e-uvt.ro  

18 Boca Alexandra Iulian  UVT Publicitate  alexandraboca01@e-uvt.ro  

19 CADARIU Laura-Maria UVT, PU-BSID laura.grescenko79@e-uvt.ro  

20 Calistru Camelia UVT Publicitate camelia.calistru00@e-uvt.ro  

21 Cergan C. Daniela-Maria UVT, Publicitate  daniela.cergan01@e-uvt.ro  

22 Chitu Claudia  UVT, Publicitate claudia.chitu01@e-uvt.ro 

23 Cicio Elizabeth-Natalie  UVT, PFC, Publicitate  elizabeth.cicio01@e-uvt.ro 

24 Cirlan Alexandra Andreea  Continental Automotive  
alexandra.cirlan-
EXT@continental-
corporation.com  

25 Ciuca Ionela-Claudia  UVT, PU-BSID ionela.ciuca94@e-uvt.ro 

26 Comsa Andrei  Heraeus Romania  andrei.comsa@heraeus.com  

27 COZMA (GAITAN) Elena  UVT, PU-BSID elena.gaitan88@e-uvt.ro  

28 Craciun Bogdan UPT craciunbogdan75@yahoo.com  
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29 Craciunescu Remus Contitech claudiu_remus97@yahoo.com  

30 Dan Maria   Hamilton mdan@hamilton.ch  

31 David Andra Irina UVT, Media Digitala  andra.david01@e-uvt.ro 

32 Dobra D. N. Andreea-Raluca UVT, Publicitate  andreea.dobra01@e-uvt.ro  

33 Dobrea Georgiana  UVT, Publicitate georgiana.dobrea01@e-uvt.ro  

34 DONCA (TOMA) Felicia UVT, PU-BSID felicia.toma77@e-uvt.ro  

35 Dotiu Catalina UVT Publicitate  catalina.dotiu01@e-uvt.ro  

36 Dumitrascu Octavian  UPB Mecatronica   gaoc_dum@yahoo.com  

37 DUMITRU Alina-Florentina  UVT, PU-BSID alina.galu87@e-uvt.ro 

38 DUMITRU (MIDOSCHI) Maria UVT, PU-BSID maria.midoschi81@e-uvt.ro 

39 Fasolă R. Radu-Răzvan UVT, Publicitate  radu.fasola02@e-uvt.ro 

40 Ferencz Sonia-Alexandra UVT, Publicitate  sonia.ferencz01@e-uvt.ro 

41 Floarei Elena Minodora  UVT  elena.floarei01@e-uvt.ro  

42 Floarei Elena Minodora  UVT, PFC, Publicitate elena.floarei01@e-uvt.ro  

43 Florescu Daniela UPB daniela.dani.f98@gmail.com 

44 Florian Beniamin-Daniel UVT, PU-BSID beniamin.florian96@e-uvt.ro 

45 Forai Ovidiu   Continental AP  ovidiu-mihai.2.forai@conti.de 

46 Fulga Maria Miruna UVT maria.fulga01@e-uvt.ro  

47 Geletu Luminita UVT, PU-BSID luminita.geletu69@e-uvt.ro 

48 GHEORGHE Ramona-Cristina UVT, PU-BSID ramona.gheorghe85@e-uvt.ro  

49 GIUCHICI Neluta-Marinela UVT, PU-BSID neluta.moise74@e-uvt.ro 

50 Grescenko  Laura Maria  UVT biblioteconomie laura.grescenko79@uvt.ro  

51 Grizac Lucian-Cristian UVT lucian.grizac99@e-uvt.ro 

52 Groszmuk Marcel Theodor  Continental Automotive 
marcel-
theodor.groszmuk@continental-
corporation.com  

53 Groza V. Bianca-Violeta UVT, Publicitate  bianca.groza97@e-uvt.ro  

54 Gruianu Diana  UVT publicitate  gruianu.diana@yahoo.com  

55 Gugu Dragan Alexandru 
Vitesco Technologies 
Timisoara  

dragan-
alexandru.2.gugu@continental-
corporation.com  

56 Harsan Bogdan UVT PFC - MD bogdan.harsan00@e-uvt.ro  

57 Hortiuc Iana  UVT, Publicitate  iana.hortiuc00@e-uvt.ro  

58 Hrebenciuc Diana UVT diana.hrebenciuc02@e-uvt.ro  

59 Ionita Nicolae-Valentin  UPB-FIMM nicolaeionita0508@gmail.com 

60 Irimias Alexandru Mihai  Emerson Electric  irimiasalex95@gmail.com 

61 Jarca Ovidiu Hennlich SRL jarca.ovidiu09@gmail.com  

62 Kiss Oliver-Victor Continental oliverkiss95@gmail.com  

63 Kovacs Denisa Maria  UVT, PFC, Publicitate  denisa.kovacs01@e-uvt.ro 

64 Lemnariu Rares Robert Bosch  Rares.lemnariu@gmail.com  

65 LEZEU Oana  ZF oana.lezeu@zf.com  

66 Maris Roxana Alexandra  Contitech maris.alexandra36@yahoo.com  

67 Matei Glad Mihai  UVT,PFC, Publicitate  glad.matei00@e-uvt.ro  

68 Micle Maria UVT maria.micle@e-uvt.ro  

69 Mocan Anghel-Serafim  HELLA Romania  AnghelSerafim.Mocan@hella.com  

70 Moise Ramona-Elena  UVT- Media Digitala  ramona.moise01@e-uvt.ro 
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71 Nan Alex  Drass Romania Srl alexandrunan87@gmail.com  

72 Nanu Elena Maria  UVT, PU-BSID  elena.nanu74@e-uvt.ro  

73 Neagoe Ioana Mihaela  UVT Publicitate ioana.neagoe01@e-uvt.ro  

74 Neda Alexandra  HELLA Romania   Alexandra.Neda@hella.com  

75 Nicoleta Anda UVT, PU-BSID nicoleta.biolaru88@e-uvt.ro 

76 Nicu Cosmin UPB cosmin.nicu1@yahoo.com 

77 Nistor Dan-Mihai Kromberg & Schubert nistor.dan10@yahoo.com  

78 Oprean Sonia-Luiza  Vitesco Technologies 
sonia-luiza.oprean@continental-
corporation.com  

79 Panin Bianca - Andreea  UVT - Media Digitala  bianca.panin02@e-uvt.ro 

80 Pascu Daniel  UPB - Mecatronica danutzt02@gmail.com  

81 Paulescu Narcisa-Denisa  Hella Lugoj  narcisapaulescu@yahoo.com  

82 Pitariu Darius  Continental 
darius-cristian.pitariu@ 
continental-corporation.com  

83 Poama Giulia Maria  UVT-Publicitate  giulia.poama00@e-uvt.ro 

84 Pogan George  UPB Mecatronica  valentin.george89@yahoo.com  

85 Pop Raul Ciprian  UPT, ICMR  pop.raul881@gmail.com 

86 Preda Mihaita   UVT,PFC,Publicitate  mihaita.preda01@e-uvt.ro  

87 Ragea Andreea UVT publicitate  andreea.ragea01@e-uvt.ro  

88 Rascol Adelina  UVT, PU-BSID  adelina.rascol85@e-uvt.ro 

89 Robu Marian Daniel UPB Mecatronica robydanutz2000@gmail.com 

90 Silaghi-Perju Dorin  C&A Logistic Timisoara doru.silaghi@gmail.com 

91 Sobol Gabriela UVT, PFC  gabriela.sobol01@e-uvt.ro  

92 Sopcă Oana UVT oana.sopca75@e-uvt.ro  

93 Stancu Adelina UPB Mecatronica  stancuadelina11@yahoo.com  

94 Suvac Andrei-Sebastian  UPB Mecatronica  andreipss@yahoo.com  

95 Tanasescu Bianca UVT bianca.tanasescu97@e-uvt.ro  

96 Telcean I. Marius-Ovidiu  UVT marius.telcean02@e-uvt.ro  

97 Teusdea Anca   IFB Finwest ancat@ifbfinwest.ro  

98 Teusdea Dan  OBRIST EASTERN EUROPE dan.teusdea@gcs.com  

99 Timofte Elisabeta-Nicoleta UVT-Media Digitala  elisabeta.timofte00@e-uvt.ro  

100 Tivig Bianca   Continental AP bianca-nicoleta@conti.de  

101 Todoca Claudia-Lorena UVT, PU-BSID claudia.todoca87@e-uvt.ro  

102 Toma Marius-Paul UPB Mecanica- Mecatronica  mariuspaul99@gmail.com  

103 Toma Mihai-Daniel  Continental Automotive  toma.dan12@yahoo.com  

104 Toncea Teofil Vladut  UPB IMM  vladtoncea2001@gmail.com  

105 Tozser Roxana Lorena  UVT, Publicitate roxana.tozser01@e-uvt.ro  

106 Tulcan Elida  UPT Mecanica elida.tulcan@student.upt.ro  

107 Usca S. N. Sorin-Patrick  UVT sorin.usca98@e-uvt.ro 

108 Usurelu Eduard-Cristian  UVT,  Publicitate  eduard.usurelu01@e-uvt.ro  

109 Varga Gineta UVT gineta.varga77@e-uvt.ro  

110 Vitonescu Andrei UVT andrei.vitonescu01@e-uvt.ro  

111 Vrapcea Stefan Alexandru UPB stefan.vrapcea@gmail.com  

112 Vutan Ana Maria Ortokinetica VMC SRL anamariavutan@yahoo.com  

113 Zsurkan Attila  Heareus attila.zsurkan@heraeus.com  

114 Zoltan Baba Heraeus Romania SRL zoltan.baba@heraeus.com 
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4. Questionnaire/Inquiry data and results 
 
The attendees were kindly asked to complete anonymously the following questionnaire. In this 

questionnaire were included questions about the organizational part of the event, about the materials 
that were presented and the overall impressions about attending the Multiplier Event E1. Also, the 
attendees could give suggestions about the aspects that can be improved. 
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A total of 39 participants completed the feedback questionnaires and the result is presented in 
the following graphs. 
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Several comments of the participants are given bellow:  
 

• Mi-a plăcut faptul că se doreste ca, prin introducerea acestor concepte de industry 4.0 în 
universități, șansele studenților să își gasească un loc de muncă să crească considerabil. 

• Ceea ce m-a atras cel mai mult la această prezentare a fost ideea folosirii acestei noi 
tehnologii pentru a crea proteze în cadrul proteticii. 

• Prezenta invitatilor in primul minut, respectarea programului planificat. 

• Mi-a placut in mod deosebit faptul ca se acorda aceste noi oportunitati tuturor studentiilor. 

• Timpul a fost structurat foarte bine încât să nu plictisească studenții, iar conținutul a fost ușor 
de înțeles și concis.  

• Continutul evenimentului aduce in prim plan concepte, ideologii si situatii din tendintele de 
dezvoltare a fabricilor moderne.  

• Mi-a plăcut faptul că a fost abordat subiectul automatizării și conceptul de smart industry, 
care consider că sunt importante pentru dezvoltarea producției.  

• Continutul a fost prezentat foarte bine, mi-a captat atentia si mi-a deschis noi orizonturi spre 
dezvoltarea profesionala. 

• Continutul si accesiblitatea a fost la îndemana. Claritatea si calitatea a fost foarte buna din 
punct de vedere al prezentarii. 

• În ceea ce privește conținutul, am fost interesat de informația prezentată în modulul 6 despre 
proiectarea și imprimarea 3d 

• Mi-a plăcut în mod deosebit la acest eveniment faptul că a fost bine organizat, conținutul a 
fost bine prezentat și ușor de înțeles. 

• Subiectele au fost interesante si de actualitate, prezentarile au fost foarte bine realizate. 

• Mi-a plăcut în mod deosebit interactivitatea și abordarea practică a subiectelor. 

• Consider că evenimentul a fost foarte bine organizat.  

• Aş fi dorit un dialog deschis cu participantii, de o durata mai lunga. 

• Am fost foarte placut impresionat de continutul si de prezentarea acestui eveniment.  

• Crearea de parteneriate între insituții pentru diseminarea cât mai puternică a informațiilor 
transmise. 

• Prezentările se puteau face mai aerisite și mai dinamice cu mai multe imagini și videouri. 
Unele slide-uri au fost foarte încarcate cu informații.  

• Sunt de parere ca aceste prezentari ar fi mai interactive sustinute fizic, dar avand in vedere 
situatia, evenimentul s-a desfasurat intr-un mod frumos si in online. 
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5. Conclusion 
 

The results of the questionnaire show that the attendees were mostly satisfied with the 
organization part of the event, the objectives of the Multiplier Event were clearly presented and 
achieved at the end of the event.  

Also, the materials of the presentations were well structured, and it was easy to follow the 
aspects that were discussed, even for the participants that weren’t familiar to Mechatronics and 
Industry 4.0.  

It needs be mentioned that plenty of questions were received during the Q&A session after the 
presentation about the MIND Platform and didactic videos, that shows the interest of the participants 
for the results of the intellectual outputs presented during the event. The attendees were motivated 
to try the platform and develop new mechatronic skills, that are needed for integration of the Industry 
4.0 in the companies that didn’t adopt this technologies yet, or are at the beginning of this process.  


